
August 22, 2024 
Item No. 8.10. 

Bachmann Construction Contract 
   
Sponsor: Jennifer Cain, Director Capital Projects 
   
Reviewed By CBC: City Council 
   
Agenda Caption: Presentation, discussion, and possible action on a construction contract with C. A. 
Walker Construction, in the amount of $6,037,073 for the construction of two new restroom and 
concession buildings at Bachmann Park, plus the City’s contingency in the amount of $750,000 for a 
total appropriation of $6,787,073. Approval of this item grants authority for the City Manager to 
authorize project expenditures up to the City’s contingency amount. 
  
Relationship to Strategic Goals:  
Core Services and Infrastructure  
  
Recommendation(s): Staff recommends approval and award of the construction contract with C.A. 
Walker Construction. 
  
Summary:  
The proposed construction project includes the demolition and reconstruction of the 
restroom and concession buildings located near the Little League and Senior League fields. This project is 
part of the approved 2022 Bond Program.    
  
The first building is located within the four (4) Little League fields. The new facility will include a new 
concession area, an increase in the number of restroom stalls, a dedicated family restroom, storage 
rooms, drinking fountains and an official’s room. In addition to the new building, users will also see new 
bleachers, covered seating, and new dugouts.   
  
The second building, located near the Senior League baseball fields and soccer fields, will include the 
same features as the new Little League building: a concession area, larger restrooms, storage rooms and 
drinking fountains. The area around the baseball fields will also receive new bleachers and added shade.  
 
This project was procured via competitive sealed proposals (CSP). 6 proposals were received. Following 
staff evaluation, C.A. Walker Construction was selected as the best value to the City.    
  
Budget & Financial Summary:  
Budget in the amount of $7,000,000 is included for this project in the Parks Capital Improvement Projects 
Fund. A total of $696,150 has been expended or committed to date, leaving a balance of $6,303,850 for 
this contract and future costs. Funding for this project was approved via the City of College Station’s 
November 2022 General Obligation Bond Election.  
  
The additional contingency requested to arrive at the total amount of $6,787,073 will require a future 
Budget Amendment item in FY24. The additional contingency costs, if incurred, will be funded by 
investment earnings in the Parks Capital Improvement Projects Fund.   
  
Attachments:  
1. Bachmann RFP-24-071, Preliminary Tab Sheet 
2. Bachmann Map 
3. Bachmann Park Contract 
  



F
IR

M
B

A
S

E
 P

R
O

P
O

S
A

L

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
 

D
A

Y
S

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

E
 

O
N

E
T

ot
al

 S
u

m
B

O
N

D
A

d
d

en
d

a
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
on

A
gg

ie
la

nd
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

7,
01

6,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
36

5
20

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
 

7,
03

6,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

Y
Y

Y

C
.A

. W
al

ke
r 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
6,

03
7,

07
3.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

36
5

12
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

6,
04

9,
07

3.
00

$ 
   

   
Y

Y
Y

C
ra

in
 G

ro
up

6,
67

8,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
30

0
6,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

  
6,

68
4,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

Y
Y

Y

D
ud

le
y 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
6,

60
9,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

36
5

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
  

6,
61

4,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
Y

Y
Y

M
ar

ek
 B

ro
th

er
s

6,
59

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
36

5
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
6,

60
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

 
Y

Y
Y

V
au

gh
n 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
8,

30
5,

85
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

35
0

0.
00

8,
30

5,
85

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

Y
Y

Y

R
F

P
 N

O
. 2

4-
07

1 
B

ac
h

m
an

n
 P

ar
k

 C
on

ce
ss

io
n

s 
R

en
ov

at
io

n
s

8/
5/

20
24

P
R

E
L

IM
IN

A
R

Y
 T

A
B

U
L

A
T

IO
N





CONTRACT & AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM                      

CONTRACT#:     PROJECT#: _________   BID/RFP/RFQ#: 

Project Name / Contract Description:

Name of Contractor:

CONTRACT TOTAL VALUE: $    Grant Funded         Yes             No
        If yes, what is the grant number: 

Debarment Check          Yes         No        N/A    Davis Bacon Wages Used        Yes        No       N/A 
Section 3 Plan Incl. Yes          No         N/A Buy America Required        Yes        No       N/A  

                             Transparency Report         Yes       No        N/A

               NEW CONTRACT RENEWAL # _____ CHANGE ORDER # _____        OTHER ______________

BUDGETARY AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Include number of bids solicited, number of bids received, 
funding source, budget vs. actual cost, summary tabulation)

         

(If required)*
CRC Approval Date*: __________   Council Approval Date*: ____________ Agenda Item No*: ______

--Section to be completed by Risk, Purchasing or City Secretary’s Office Only—

Insurance Certificates: ______ Performance Bond: ________  Payment Bond: ________ Info Tech: _______

SIGNATURES RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

__________________________________________ _________________________________
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR/ADMINISTERING CONTRACT DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
ASST CITY MGR – CFO   DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
LEGAL DEPARTMENT DATE

APPROVED & EXECUTED 

__________________________________________ _________________________________
CITY MANAGER      DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
MAYOR (if applicable)                  DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
CITY SECRETARY (if applicable)      DATE



























































































































PROPOSAL FORM
(Tab 4)



City of College Station  

Bachmann Little League and Senior League Buildings 

RFP (CSP) No – 24-071 

Proposal Form – Competitive sealed Proposal ________________  
Having examined the Contract Documents, including the Instructions to Bidders, Form of Agreement, the 
General and Supplemental Conditions of the Contract, the Drawings, Technical Specifications including 
Addenda numbered _____ through _____ inclusive, as prepared by Burditt Land| Place, agrees to perform the 
complete work in place required by the Documents for the following Lump Sum Prices.  

Base Bid 
$____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Amount in Figures. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Amount in Words (This Governs) 

Add Alternate No. 1 (Remove 8” concrete curb and replace with Grouted CMU Block at both 
Buildings) 

$____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Amount in Figures. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Amount in Words (This Governs) 

Total Sum of Proposal Including all Additive Alternate
 

$_____________________________________________________________________________  
Amount if Figures. 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Amount in Words (This Governs) 

The work shall begin promptly after written notice by the City to the Contractor and shall progress regularly and 
uninterruptedly, except as may otherwise be ordered in writing by the City and shall be finished and fully completed within 
________ calendar days.  

Where applicable, if the Owner elects to subtract any or all of the Alternate items, the undersigned agrees to modify the Total 
Sum Bid as stipulated in the Total Contract Award above.  Alternate amounts shall include all variations in profit, over-head, 
bonds, insurance, and other related items. Time of completion shall not be changed if alternates are subtracted. To be a 
valid bid, all alternates must be bid.  A "no bid" on any alternate will be reason for rejection of the entire bid. 



PROJECT COST WORKSHEET - PROPOSAL PRICING 

Project: Bachmann Park SF: 3,200
1600 Rock Prairie Ave. Building Cost Per SF: 1,886.59$                  
College Station, TX 77845

Date: 08/05/2024

DIV. SCOPE DIVISION COST BREAKOUT AMOUNT $
01000 Permit 16,000.00$  16,000.00$                
01000 Allowances -$  -$  
02000 Sitework 1,281,556.21$           

Site Demo/Prep 67,800.00$  
SWPPP 4,627.44$  
Earthwork 110,000.00$  
Soil Treatment 1,250.00$  
Landscaping 54,300.93$  
Irrigation 20,268.65$  
Fencing 188,645.00$  
Utilities 797,552.80$  
Turf System 35,611.39$  
Striping 1,500.00$  

03000 Concrete 743,000.00$              
Building Pads & Site Concrete 743,000.00$  

04000 Masorny 611,943.00$              
Masonry, CMU, Brick 611,943.00$  

05000 Steel Metals 887,500.00$              
Structural Steel 767,500.00$  
Structural Steel Erection 120,000.00$  

06000 Wood & Plastics 82,381.66$                
Roof Trusses 26,203.00$  
Rough Carpentry/Blocking/Sheathing 56,178.66$  

07000 Thermal & Moisture Protection 531,997.30$              
Waterproofing/Flashing/Site Sealant 86,235.00$  
Roofing Systems 340,613.30$  
Composite Wall Panels 105,149.00$  

08000 Doors & Windows 73,677.96$                
Doors/Frames/Hardware 44,925.00$  
Overhead Doors/Coiling Doors 14,200.00$  
Glass & Glazing 7,500.00$  
Installation Labor 7,052.96$  

09000 Finishes 78,930.00$                
Drywall Framing/Drywall/Finishing 24,000.00$  
Paint 49,330.00$  
Sealed Concrete 5,600.00$  

10000 Specialties 56,687.00$                
Knox Box 1,515.00$  
Lockers 4,928.00$  
Toilet Accessories 19,539.00$  
Fire Extinguishers and Cabinets 2,005.00$  
Toilet Partitions 11,530.00$  
Signage 17,170.00$  

11000 Equipment 24,000.00$                
Appliances & Equipment 2,000.00$  
Netting System 22,000.00$  

15000 Mechanical 505,681.00$              
Plumbing 276,500.00$  
Fire Sprinkler 39,695.00$  
HVAC 189,486.00$  

16000 Electrical 208,279.44$              
Electrical 208,279.44$  

5,101,633.57$           

TOTALS
Fran Tax & Insurance 90,030.37$                
General Contractor's Fee 356,822.54$              
General Conditions 488,586.27$              
Sales Tax (Tax Exempt) -$  
Cost of Work (see Subtotal above ) 5,101,633.57$           

Final Estimated Cost 6,037,073$                

Contractor acknowledges and includes the following Addenda: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
Substantial Completion to be achieved   calendar days from a NTP and release of applicable permits.

Qualifications
1 Pricing is based of Plans, Specifications, and Addendums provided by the Architect.
2 Material Testing is to be by Owner, if needed to be picked. CAW can provide an add.
3 Proposal includes Permit Fee.
4 Due to Current Market Price Escalations Price is Only Valid for 60 Days, after the 60 Day mark

Proposal is Subject to Price Revision to confirm Subcontractor Price is Valid.
5 Low Voltage is excluded, we do provide conduit.

COST OF WORK SUBTOTAL






